SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 1c

5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDING IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2(e) []

6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

E OF ORGANGAMGAMAGAMINM BO PR OURE

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Funds expended an aggregate of approximately \$28,575,496.93\$ of their own invest

Dated: February 23, 2004

THIRD POINT MANAGEMENT COMPANY L.L.C.

By: /s/ Daniel S. Loeb

Name: Daniel S. Loeb Title: Managing Member

/s/ Daniel S. Loeb

Daniel S. Loeb

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SCHEDULE 13D WITH RESPECT TO CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC]

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 13d-1(k)(1)

The undersigned acknowledge and agree that the foregoing statement on Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of each of the undersigned and that all subsequent amendments to this statement on Schedule 13D shall be filed on behalf of each of the undersigned without the necessity of filing additional joint filing agreements. The undersigned acknowledge that each shall be responsible for the timely filing of such amendments, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning it contained therein, but shall not be responsible for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning the others, except to the extent that it knows or has reason to believe that such information is inaccurate. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Dated: February 23, 2004

THIRD POINT MANAGEMENT COMPANY L.L.C.

By: /s/ Daniel S. Loeb

Name: Daniel S. Loeb Title: Managing Member

/s/ Daniel S. Loeb

Daniel S. Loeb

[JOINT FILING AGREEMENT FOR SCHEDULE 13D WITH RESPECT TO CLEVELAND-CLIFFS INC]